RESOLUTION

No. 251

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau, State of Florida has acquired land which was previously owned by JOHNNIE W. HICKS and HELEN HICKS, his wife, and described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of that certain lot known as D. J. Peeples and running West for a distance of Three Hundred Sixty-Seven (367) feet and Nine (9) inches to a stake; thence running South along the line of land of W. L. Nelson for a distance of One-Hundred Forty Seven and Five Tenths (147.5) feet, which point is the point of beginning of the land herein conveyed. Thence running South for a distance of One Hundred Forty Seven and Five Tenths (147.5) feet; thence running East for a distance of One Hundred Eighty Three and Five Tenths (183.5) feet; thence running North for a distance of One Hundred Forty Seven and Five Tenths (147.5) feet; thence running West for a distance of One Hundred Eighty Three and Five Tenths feet to the Point of Beginning of the land herein conveyed, situate, lying and being in Section Forty (40), Township Two (2) North, Range Twenty-Eight (28) East and containing One-Half (1/2) acre more or less. Being a portion of that certain property deeded by R. A. Gandy and Mary L. Gandy, his wife, to Vannie Lovett under date of September 20, 1938, as the same appears of record in Deed Book 102, page 426 of the Public Records of Nassau County, Florida. AND

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners feel the best interest of the public would be served by returning the above described land to JOHNNIE HICKS and HELEN HICKS, his wife.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA in regular meeting duly assembled, that the above described property be conveyed to JOHNNIE HICKS and HELEN HICKS, his wife, ADOPTED this 5th day of April A.D. 1976.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

instrong H

Ex-officio Clerk

ATTEST